As at
December

31, 2018
` in lakhs

As at
June 30,

2020
` in lakhs

As at
December

31, 2018
` in lakhs

Trade receivable USD 3 781 2 518 50 37

EUR 557 1 563 7 20

Trade payable USD 3 638 3 149 48 44

EUR 67 115 1 1

  33.4.5 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies stated above.

   The following table details impact to profit or loss of the Company by sensitivity analysis of a
10% increase and decrease in the respective currencies against the functional currency of the
Company. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
changes in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change on foreign currency rates.

   The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the date of statements
of financial position.

Effect in Rupees Profit or loss before tax Equity, gross of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

30 June 2020

USD 14 ( 14) 14 ( 14)

EUR 49 ( 49) 49 ( 49)

31 December 2018

USD ( 63) 63 ( 63) 63

EUR 145 ( 145) 145 ( 145)

  33.4.6 Interest rate risk management

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Annual Report 2019-20134

Procter & Gamble Health Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2019 TO 30 JUNE 2020
  33.4.7 Exposure to interest rate risk

   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

Particulars As at
30 June 2020

` in lakhs

As at
31 December 2018

` in lakhs

Fixed Rate instruments

Financial assets - 12 381

   Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

   The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair
value through profit and loss, and the Company does not have any designated derivatives.